

09 - 945 FEB 5 - 2010

No. 09- OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN – SELF
INSURERS FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH J. BAILEY
PROVOSTY, SADLER, DELAUNAY
FIORENZA & SOBEL
934 Third Street, Suite 801
Post Office Drawer 1791
Alexandria, LA 71309
(318) 445-3631

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM F. GREANEY
ANDREW A. RUFFINO
ANN O'CONNELL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

February 5, 2010

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With A Decision of the Second Circuit.....	15
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Disregards Established Principles Of Statutory Interpretation.....	17
C. The Federal Issue Is Important.	21
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Provides An Excellent Vehicle For This Court’s Review.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

Appendix A—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 587 F.3d 714 (5th Cir.2009) (en banc))	1a
Appendix B—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 543 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 2008) (panel opinion)).....	85a
Appendix C—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , Nos. 02-1146 & 05-262-A (M.D. La. Feb. 14, 2006) (certification order)).....	109a
Appendix D—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , Nos. 02-1146 & 05-262-A (M.D. La. Jan. 10, 2006) (district court notice))	112a
Appendix E—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , Nos. 02-1146 & 05-262-A (M.D. La. Dec. 5, 2005) (district court ruling)).....	114a
Appendix F—(<i>Safety National Casualty Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , Nos. 02-1146-A-1 (M.D. La. Aug. 22, 2005) (magistrate judge report)).....	121a
Appendix G—(Provisions of the McCarran-Ferguson Act)	140a
Appendix H—(Provisions of Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act)	141a

Appendix I—(Provisions of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards)	143a
Appendix J—(Provisions of the Louisiana Revised Statutes)	148a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Bankers Insurance Co. v. Inman</i> , 436 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5, 9, 16
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	4
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17, 21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	17, 21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Hopson v. Kreps</i> , 622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13, 15
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters of London</i> , 120 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>McKnight v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2004)	5, 9, 16, 22
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1346 (2008).....	12, 18, 19

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	4, 10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17, 21
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. SR International Business Insurance Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 07-cv-1071, 2007 WL 2752366 (W.D. Ark. 2007)	25
<i>Mutual Reinsurance Bureau v. Great Plains Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1992)	5, 9, 16
<i>PinnOak Resources, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. W. Va. 2005)	25
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	3
<i>Standard Security Life Insurance Co. of New York v. West</i> , 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001)	5, 9, 16, 22
<i>Stephens v. American International Insurance Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 15

<i>Transit Casualty Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 119 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Transit Casualty Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , No. 96-4173-cv-2, 1996 WL 938126 (W.D. Mo. 1996)	26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	3
<i>U.S. Department of the Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	3, 22, 23

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 203	10
9 U.S.C. § 205	28
15 U.S.C. § 1011	3
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	1, 2, 3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	28, 29
Pub. L. No. 91-368, 84 Stat. 692 (1970).....	5
Ark Code Ann. § 16-108-201(b).....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1363.1	22

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-9-2(c)(3)	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10-221.....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 5-401(c).....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 417.050(2).....	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:868	4, 21
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:1195.A.....	6
Md. Insur. Admin. § 31.11.10.07	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 83-11-109.....	22
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 435.350.....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-2602.01(f)(4).....	21
R.I. Stat. Ann. § 10-3-2.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-48-10(b)(4).....	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-25A-3	21
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-312	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.18.200(1)(b)	21
23 Wyo. Code R. § 9.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. S10488 (1968).....	19
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	5
S. Exec. Rep. No. 90-10 (Sept. 27, 1968)	19
Tyrone R. Childress, <i>The Use of Arbitration in Insurance Coverage Disputes: A Policyholder Perspective, in Emerging Applications for ADR: Leading Lawyer on Utilizing Alternative Dispute Resolution in New Ways and Testing Innovative Approaches</i> (Jan. 2010), at 2010 WL 384497	24
Richard Jacobs et al., <i>Liability Insurance in International Arbitration: The Bermuda Form (2004)</i>	23
Susan Randall, <i>Mandatory Arbitration in Insurance Disputes: Inverse Preemption of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 11 Conn. Ins. L.J. 253 (2004-2005).....	24
